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AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNM4ENT 0F CANADA AND
THE GOVERNMENT 0F THE UNION 0F SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS

FOR CO-OPERATION IN TEE PEACEFUL USES 0F NUCLEAR ENERGY

The Government of Canada and the Governmelt off the Union
off Soviet Socialist Republics;

TAKING into consideration the Agreement Concerliflg
Cooperation in the Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy between the
Government off Canada and the Government of the Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics signed at Moscow on October 14, 1988
providing for the enrichment of Canadian uranium in enrichment
facilities off the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics;

MINDFUL off the advantages of further effective
cooperation in the peaceful uses of nuclear energy;

RECOGNIZINC that Canada is a non-nuclear-weapol state
party to the Treaty on the Non-Proliferatioi of Nuclear Weapons
of July 1, 1968 and, as such, has undertaken flot to manufacture
or otherwise acquire nuclear weapons or other nuclear explosive
devices and that on February 21, 1972 Canada concluded an
agreement with the Ineernatilona1 Atomic Energy Agency, for the
application off safègU'a'.rds in connection with the Treaty on the
Non-Proliferation1 off iNh.iear Weapons;

RECOGNIZING thjt the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
is a nuclear-weapon state party to the Treaty on the
Non-Proliferation off Nuclear Weapons off July 1, 1968 and that the
Union off Sovi4t, Soçialist Republics has concluded an agreement onl
February 21, 1985 wj4th the International Atomic Energy Agency for
the applicâtion of safeguards in the Union of Soviet Socialist
Republ ics;

RECOGNIZING the importance off the Treaty on the
Non-Proliferation off Nuclear Weapons off July 1, 1968 in the
establishment off an effective international non-proliferatioi
regime and in the promotion off international security;

INTENDING, therefore, to co-operate further with one
another;

HAVE AGREED as follows:



ACCORD DE COOPÉRATION ENTRE LE GOUVERNEMENT DU CANADA
ET LE GOUVERNEMENT DE L'UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES

SOCIALISTES SOVIETIQUES CONCERNANTLES UTILISATIONS PACIFIQUES DE L'ÉNERGIE NUCLÉAIRE

Le Gouvernement du Canada et le Gouvernement de l'Uniondes Républiques socialistes soviétiques;

PRENANT en considération l'Accord de coopération entrele Gouvernement du Canada et le Gouvernement de l'Union desRépubliques socialistes soviétiques concernant les utilisationspacifiques de l'énergie nucléaire signé à Moscou le 14 octobre1988 aux fins de l'enrichissement d'uranium canadien dans desinstallations d'enrichissement en Union des Républiquessocialistes soviétiques;

CONSCIENTS des avantages d'une plus ample et efficacecoopération dans les utilisations pacifiques de l'énergienucléaire;

RECONNAISSANT que le Canada est un État non dotéd'armes nucléaires partie au Traité sur la non-prolifération desarmes nucléaires du ler juillet 1968, qu'il s'est engagé à cetitre à ne fabriquer ni acquérir de quelque autre maniere desarmes nucléaires ou autres dispositifs nucléaires explosifs, etque le 21 février 1972 le Canada a conclu avec l'Agenceinternationale de l'énergie atomique un accord relatif àl'application de garanties dans le cadre dudit Traité sur la non-prolifération des armes nucléaires;

RECONNAISSANT que l'Union des Républiques socialistessoviétiques est un Etat doté d'armes nucléaires partie au TraitéSur la non-prolifération des armes nucléaires du ler juillet 1968et que l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques a concluavec l'Agence internationale de l'énergie atomique le 21 février1985 un accord relatif à l'application de garanties en Union desRépubliques socialistes soviétiques;

RECONNAISSANT l'importance du Traité sur la
non-prolifération des armes nucléaires du ler juillet 1968 pourétablissement d'un régime international efficace denon-prolifération et la promotion de la sécurité internationale;
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ARTICLE I

For the purpose of this Agreement:

(a) "Appropriate governmental authority" means for Canada,
the Atomic Energy Control Board, and for the Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics, the Ministry of Atomic Power
and Industry of the USSR;

(b) 'Equipment" means any of the equipment listed in Annex A
to this Agreement;

(c) "Nuclear materiall" means any source material or any
special fissionable material as these terms are defined
in Article XX of the Statute of the International Atomic
Energy Agency which is attached as Annex B to this
Agreement. Any determination by the Board of Governors
of the International Atomic Energy Agency under Article
XX of the Statute of the International Atomic Energy
Agency, which amends the list of material considered to
be "source material" or "1special fissionable material",
shall only have effect under this Agreement when the
Parties ta this Agreement have informed each other in
writing that they accept that amendment;

(d) "*Non-nuclear materiall" means any of the material listed
in Annex C ta this Agreement;

(e) "Person"l means any individual, corporation, partnership,
firm, association, trust, estate# public or private
institution, government agency or government corporation
and their agents but does flot include the Parties ta this
Agreement;

(f) "Technology" means technical data that the supplier Party
has designated, prior ta transfer and after consultation
with the recipient Party, as being relevant in terms of
non-proliferation and important for the design,
production, operation or maintenance of equipment or for
the processing of nuclear material or non-nuclear
material and includes, without being limited ta,
technical drawings, photographic negatives and prints,
recordings, design data and technical and operating
manuals, but excludes data available ta the public.
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l'autre; DESIRANT par conséquent coopérer davantage l'un avec

SONT CONVENUS de ce qui suit

ARTICLE I

Aux fins du présent Accord :

a) l'expression "autorité gouvernementale compétente"désigne, pour le Canada, la Commission de contrôlede l'énergie atomique et, pour l'Union desRépubliques socialistes soviétiques, le Ministèrede l'énergie et de l'industrie atomique de l'URSS;
b) le terme "équipement" désigne tout élément del'équipement établi dans l'Annexe A au présentAccord;

c) l'expression "matière nucléaire" désigne toutematiere brute ou tout produit fissile spécial telsque définis a l'Article XX du Statut de l'Agenceinternationale de l'énergie atomique, qui formel'Annexe B au présent Accord. Toute désignation
du Conseil des gouverneurs de l'Agence
internationale de l'énergie atomique, aux termesde l'Article XX du Statut de l'Agence, visant àmodifier la liste des matières considérées commeétant des "matières brutes" ou des "produits
fissiles spéciaux" ne prend effet dans le cadre duprésent Accord que lorsque chacune des deux
Parties au présent Accord a informé l'autre, parécrit, qu'elle accepte cette modification;

d) l'expression "matière non nucléaire" désigne toute
matiere énumérée dans l'Annexe C au présent
Accord;

e) le terme "personne" désigne tout particulier,
toute corporation, toute société en nom collectif,toute firme, toute association, toute fiducie,
toute succession, toute institution publique ouprivée, tout organisme gouvermental ou toute
corporation gouvernementale, ainsi que leurs



1989 No. 27

ARTICLE II

The co-operation contemplated under this Agreementrelates to the use, development and application of nuclear energy
for peaceful purposes and may include, but is flot limited to:

(a) the supply of information, which includes technology,
related to the following:

i) research and development,
ii) health, nuclear safety, emergency planning and

environmental protection,
iii) equipment (including the supply of designs, drawings

and specifications), and
iv) uses of nuclear material, non-nuclear material and

equipment (including manufacturing processes and
specifications),

and th~e transfer of patent and other proprietary rights
pertaining to that information;

(b) the supply of nuclear material, non-nuclear material and
equîpment;

(c) the implementation of projects for research and
development as well as for design and application of
nuclear energy for use in such fields as agriculture,
industry, medicine and the generation of electricity;

(d) industrial co-operation between persons in Canada and in
the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics;

(e) technical training and related access to and use of
equipment;

(f) the rendering of technical assistance and services,
încluding exchanges of experts and specialists; and

(g) the exploration for and development of uranium resources.

ARTICLE III

(1) The Parties shail encourage and facilitate
co-operation between persons under their respective jurisdictions
on matters within the acope of this Agreement.
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agents, mais n'inclut pas les Parties au présentAccord;

f) le terme "technologie" désigne les donnéestechniques que la Partie cédante a désignées avantle transfert effectif et après consultation avecla Partie prenante comme touchant lanon-prolifération et comme étant importantes pourla conception, la production, l'exploitation oul'entretien de l'équipement ou pour le traitementdes matières nucléaires ou des matières nonnucléaires, ce qui inclut, sans toutefois s'ylimiter, les dessins techniques, les négatifs etles épreuves photographiques, les enregistrements,les données descriptives ainsi que les ouvragestechniques et les manuels d'exploitation, maisexclut les données accessibles au public.

ARTICLE II

La coopération prévue par le présent Accord visel'utilisation, le développement et l'application de l'énergienucléaire s des fins pacifiques et peut comprendre, sanstoutefois s',y limiter:

a) la communication de renseignements, y compris latechnologie, en ce qui concerne :
fi) la recherche et le développement,

(ii) la santé, la sécurité nucléaire, laplanification d'urgence et la protection del'environnement,
(fii) l'équipement (y compris la communication deplans, de dessins et de spécifications), et(iv) l'utilisation des matières nucléaires, desmatières non nucléaires et de l'équipement

(y compris les procédés de fabrication etles spécifications),

et le transfert de droits de brevet et autresdroits exclusifs afférents à ces renseignements;
b) la fourniture de matières nucléaires, de matièresnon nucléaires et d'équipment;
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<2) Subject to the terms of this Agreement, persons
under the jurisdiction of either Party may supply to or receive
from persons under the jurisdiction of the other Party nuclear
material, non-nuclear material, equipment and technology, on
commercial or other terms as may be agreed by the persons
concerned.

(3) Subject to the terms of this Agreement, persons
under the jurisdiction of either Party may provide persons under
the jurisdiction of the other Party with technical training in
the application of nuclear energy for peaceful uses on commercial
or other terms as may be agreed by the persons concerned.

(4) In accordance with their respective laws and
regulations, the Parties will make efforts to facilitate
exchanges of experts, technicians and specialists related to
activities under this Agreement.

(5) The Parties shall take ail appropriate precautions
in accordance with their respective laws and regulations to
preserve the confidentiality of information, including commercial
and industrial secrets, transferred between persons under the
jurisdiction of either Party.

<6) The Parties may, if appropriate and subject to terms
and conditions to be mutually determined, collaborate on safety
and regulatory aspects of the production of nuclear energy
including (a> exchange of information and <b) technical
co-operation and training.

(7) A Party shall not use the provisions of this
Agreement for the purpose of securing commercial advantage or for
the purpose of hampering the commercial relations of the other
Par ty.

(8) The cooperation contemplated by this Agreement shall
be in accordance with the laws, regulations, licensing
requirements and policies ini force in Canada and in the Union of
Soviet Socialist Republics.

ARTICLE IV

(1) Nuclear material, non-nuclear material, equipmlent
and technology specified in Annex D shall be subject to this
Agreement unless otherwise decided by the Parties.
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c) la mise en oeuvre de projets de recherche et dedéveloppement ainsi que de projets visant laconception et l'application de l'énergie nucléaireaux fins de son utilisation dans des domaines telsque l'agriculture, l'industrie, la médecine et laproduction d'électricité;

d) la coopération industrielle entre personnes auCanada et en Union des Républiques socialistes

e) la formation technique ainsi que l'accès àl'équipement et son utilisation connexes;
f) la prestation d'assistance et de servicestechniques, y compris l'échange d'experts et despécialistes; et

g) la prospection et la mise en valeur des ressourcesen uranium.

ARTICLE III

1) Les Parties encouragent et facilitent lacoopération entre des personnes sous leur juridiction respectivedans les domaines visés par le présent Accord.

2) Sous réserve des dispositions du présent Accord,des personnes sous la juridiction de l'une des Parties peuventfournir à des personnes sous la juridiction de l'autre Partie, ouen recevoir, des matières nucléaires, des matières nonnucléaires, de 'équipement et de la technologie, aux conditionscommerciales ou à telles autres conditions dont peuvent convenirles personnes concernées.

3) Sous réserve des dispositions du présent Accord,des personnes sous la juridiction de l'une des Parties peuventdispenser à des personnes sous la juridiction de l'autre Partieune formation technique pour ce qui concerne l'application del'énergie nucléaire à des fins pacifiques, aux conditionscommerciales ou à telles autres conditions dont peuvent convenirles personnes concernées.

4) En conformité avec leurs lois et règlementsrespectifs, les Parties s'efforceront de faciliter les échanges
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(2) Items other than those covered by paragraph (1) of
this, Article shall be subject to this Agreement when the Parties
have so agreed in writing.

(3) The appropriate governmental authorities of both
Parties shall establish notification and other administrative
procedures in order to implement the provisions of this Article.

ARTICLE V

The written consent of a Party shall be obtained prior to
the transfer of any nuclear material, non-nuclear material,
equipment or technology subject to this Agreement beyond the
jurisdiction of the other Party to this Agreement to a third
par ty.

ARTICLE VI

Nuclear material subject to the Agreement shall not be
enriched to twenty (20) percent or more in the isotope U 235 or
reprocessed without the prior written consent of both Parties.
Such consent shall include the conditions under which the
resultant plutonium or uranium enriched to twenty (20) percent or
more may be stored and used. An arrangement to facilitate the
implementation of this provision may be establishcd by the
Parties.

ARTICLE VII

(1) Nuclear material, non-nuclear material, equipment
and technology subject to this Agreement shall not be used to
manufacture or otherwise acquire nuclear weapons or other nuclear
explosive devices or for any military purpo:se.

(2) With reference to nuclear material, the fulfilîment
of the commitment made in paragraph (1) of this Article shaîl be
verified pursuant to a safeguards agreement between each Party
and the International Atomic Energy Agency. in Canada this
requirement is satisfied by the agreement of February 21, 1972
between Canada and the International Atomic Energy Agency for the
application of safeguards in connection with Uic Treaty on Uic
Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons. In the Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics this requirement is satisfied where nuclear
material subject to this Agreement is subject te the agreement of
Febraury 21, 1985 between the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
and thc International Atomic Energy Agency for the application of
safeguards in the Union of Soviet Socialist, Republicai If for
any reason or at any time, nucîcar material subject te thiu
Agreement is net or will net b. subject te, mutually acceptable



d'experts, de techniciens et de spécialistes dans le cadre desactivités menées en vertu du présent Accord.

5) Les Parties prennent toutes les précautionsappropriées, en conformité avec leurs lois et règlementsrespectifs, pour préserver le caractère confidentiel desrenseignements, y compris les secrets commerciaux et industriels,transférés entre des personnes sous la juridiction de l'une oul'autre des Parties.

6) Les Parties peuvent, s'il y a lieu et sous réservede modalités devant être convenues mutuellement, collaborer auniveau de la sécurité et de la réglementation de la productiond'énergie nucléaire, y compris en ce qui concerne a) l'échange derenseignements et b> la coopération et la formation techniques.
7) Aucune des Parties ne doit se servir desdispositions du présent Accord aux fins de s'assurer un avantagecomPrcia ou d'entraver les relations commerciales de l'autrePartie.

8s La coopération prévue par le présent Accords'effectue en conformité avec les lois, règlements, conditionsd'autorisation et politiques en vigueur au Canada et en Union desRépubliques socialistes soviétiques.

ARTICLE IV

1) Les matières nucléaires, les matières nonnucleaires, l'équipement et la technologie précisés à l'Annexe Dsont assujettis au présent Accord, à moins qu'il en soit décidéautrement par les Parties.

2) Des éléments autres que ceux visés au paragraphe 1)du présent Article sont assujettis au présent Accord lorsque lesParties en conviennent par écrit.

3P Les autorités gouvernementales compétentes des deuxParties établissent des procédures de notification et autresprocédures administratives pour l'exécution des dispositions duprésent Article.

1989 N° 27
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International Atonic Energy Agency safeguards within the
territory of a Party, that Party shall forthwith enter into an
agreement with the other Party for the establishment of a
safeguards arrangement applicable to that nuclear material that
respects the principles and procedures of the safeguards system
set out in the International Atomic Energy Agency document
INFCIRC/66/Rev. 2 of September 16, 1968 and any subsequent
amendments thereto and provides assurances equivalent to those
provided by the safeguards agreement in place between that Party
and the International Atomic Enegy Agency on the date of the
signature of this Agreement.

ARTICLE VIII

(1) Nuclear material shall remain subject to, this
Agreement until:

(a) a determination is made by the International Atomic
Energy Agency that it is no longer either usable or
practicably recoverable for processing into a form in
which it is usable for any nuclear activity relevant from
the point of view of safeguards referred to, in Article
VII of this Agreement; both Parties shaîl accept a
determination made by the International Atomic Energy
Agency in accordance with the provisions for the
termination of safeguards of the relevant safeguards
agreement to which the International Atomic Energy Agency
is a party;

(b) it has been transferred from the jurisdiction of the
recipient Party in accordance with the provisions of
Article V of this Agreement; or

(c) otherwise agreed between the Parties.

<2> Non-nuclear material and equipment shaîl remain
subject to this Agreement until:

(a> transferred from the juriadiction of the recipient Party
in accordance with the provisions of Article V of this
Agreement; or

<b) otherwise agreed between the Parties.
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ARTICLE V

Le consentement écrit d'une Partie doit être obtenuavant le transfert des matières nucléaires, des matières nonnucléaires, de l'équipement et de la technologie assujettis auprésent Accord au-délà de la juridiction de l'autre Partie auprésent Accord à une tierce partie.

ARTICLE VI

Les matières nucléaires assujetties au présent Accordne sont enrichies en isotope U 235 dans une proportion de vingt(20) pour cent ou plus ou retraitées qu'avec le consentementpréalable écrit des deux Parties. Ledit consentement doitpréciser les conditions devant régir l'entreposage etl'utilisation du plutonium ou de l'uranium enrichi à vingt (20)pour cent ou plus. Les Parties peuvent convenir d'un arrangementen vue de faciliter l'application de la présente disposition.

ARTICLE VII

1) Les matières nucléaires, les matières nonnucléaires, l'équipement et la technologie assujettis au présentAccord ne sont pas utilisés aux fins de fabriquer ou d'acquérirde quelque autre manière des armes nucléaires ou autres
dispositifs nucléaires explosifs, ni à quelque fin militaire quece soit.

2) En ce qui concerne les matières nucléaires,
l'exécution des obligations contractées aux termes du paragraphe
1) du présent Article est vérifiée conformément aux accords de
garanties conclus entre chacune des Parties et l'Agence
internationale de l'énergie atomique. Au Canada cette exigence
est satisfaite par l'accord conclu le 21 février 1972 entre leCanada et l'Agence internationale de l'énergie atomique relatif àl'application de garanties dans le cadre du Traité sur lanon-prolifération des armes nucléaires. En Union des Républiquessocialistes soviétiques, cette exigence est satisfaite lorsqueles matières nucléaires assujetties au présent Accord sontassujetties à l'accord conclu le 21 février 1985 entre l'Uniondes Républiques socialistes soviétiques et l'Agenceinternationale de l'énergie atomique relatif à l'application degaranties en Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques. Si,pour une raison quelconque ou à un moment quelconque, des
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(3) Technology shall remain subject to this Agreement
until otherwise agreed between the Parties.

ARTICLE IX

(1) Each Party shall take ail measures necessary ta
ensure the adequate physical protection of nuclear material
subject to this Agreement and shall, as a minimum, apply levels
of physical protection as set out in Annex E ta this Agreement.

(2) The Parties shall consuit at the request of either
Party concerning matters related ta the physical protection of
nuclear material, non-nuclear naterial, equipment and technology
subject ta this Agreement, including thase cancerning physical
protection during international transportation.

ARTICLE X

(1) The Parties shall cansuit at any time at the request
of either Party ta ensure the effective fulfilment of the
obligations of this Agreement. The International Atomic Eflergy
Agency may be invited ta participate in such consultations upon
the request of bath Parties.

(2> The apprapriate governmental authorities shall
establish administrative arrangements ta facilitate the effective
implementation of this Agreement and shall consuit annually or at
any other tine at the request of either authority. Such
consultations may take the form of an exchange of correspondence.

(3) Each Party shahl inform the other Party, upon the
latter's request, of the mast recent conclusions relevant ta the
nuclear material subject ta this Agreement that the International
Atomic Energy Agency has drawn f rom the Agencyls verification
activities in its territory.

ARTICLE XI

Any dispute arising out of the interpretation or
application of this Agreement shall be scttled by negatiation or
other procedures agreed ta by bath Parties. Where the Parties
agree ta submit such disputes ta an arbitral tribunal, it shall
be composed as fallows; each Party shall designate anc arbitrator
and the two arbitrators so dcsignated shall elect a third who is
nat a national of cither Party and who shall be the Chairman. A
majarity of the members af the arbitral tribunal shall contitute
a quorum, and ail decisions shahl require thec concurrence of two
arbitrators. The arbitral procedure shall be fixed by the
arbitral tribunal. The decisions of the arbitral tribunal shall
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matières nucléaires assujetties au présent Accord ne font ou neferont pas l'objet de garanties mutuellement acceptables del'Agence internationale de l'énergie atomique sur le territoirede l'une des Parties, cette Partie doit conclure immédiatement
avec l'autre Partie un accord visant la mise en place, à l'égarddesdites matières nucléaires, d'un arrangement de garanties quirespecte les principes et procédures du système de garanties dontfait état le document INFCIRC/66/Rev.2 du 24 septembre 1968 del'Agence internationale de l'energie atomique, ainsi que toutesles modifications ultérieures à celui-ci et fournit desassurances équivalentes à celles fournies par l'accord degaranties en vigueur entre la Partie en cause et l'Agence
internationale de l'energie atomique à la date de la signature duprésent Accord.

ARTICLE VIII

1) Les matières nucléaires restent assujetties auprésent Accord :

a) jusqu'à ce qu'une constatation soit faite par
l'Agence internationale de l'énergie atomique
qu'elles ne sont plus utilisables ou qu'elles ne
sont pratiquement plus récupérables pour être
traitées sous une forme utilisable pour toute
activité nucléaire pertinente du point de vue des
garanties mentionnées à l'Article VII du présent
Accord. Les deux Parties s'engagent à accepter la
constatation faite par l'Agence internationale de
l'énergie atomique en conformité avec les
dispositions sur la levée des garanties contenues
dans l'accord de garanties applicable auquel
l'Agence internationale de l'energie atomique est
partie;

b) jusqu'à ce qu'elles aient été transférées au delà
de la juridiction de la Partie prenante en
conformité avec les dispositions de l'Article V du
présent Accord; ou

c) jusqu'à ce que les Parties en conviennent
autrement.
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b. binding on both Parties.

ARTICLE XII

(1) This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature
by both Parties.

(2) On the date that the present Agreement enters into
force, the Agreement Concerning Cooperation in the Peaceful Uses
of Nuclear Energy between the Government of Canada and the
Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics of October
14, 1988, shall terminate. Uranium previously subject to that
Agreement shall become subject to the present Agreement on the
same date.

(3) This Agreement may be amended at any tîme with the
written consent of the Parties. Any amendments to, this Agreement
shall enter into force in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph (1) of this Article.

(4) This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of
thirty years and shall thereafter remain in force for successive
periods of ten years unless, six months prior to the expiration
of the then current period, either party notifies the other in
writing of its intention to terminate the agreement.

(5) Notwithstanding termination of this Agreement, the
obligations that the Parties have assumed under Article III,
paragraph (5) and under Articles IV, y, VI, VII, VIII, IX, X and
XI of this Agreement shall remain in force until otherwise agreed
by the Parties.
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2) Les matières non nucléaires et l'équipement restentassujettis au présent Accord

a) jusqu'à ce qu'ils aient été transférés au delà dela juridiction de la Partie prenante enconformité avec les dispositions de l'Article Vdu présent Accord; ou

b) jusqu'à ce que les Parties en conviennentautrement.

3) La technologie reste assujettie au présent Accordjusqu'à ce que les Parties en conviennent autrement.

ARTICLE IX

1) Chaque Partie prend toutes les mesures nécessairesafin d'assurer la protection physique adéquate des matièresnucléaires assujetties au présent Accord, et applique à tout lemoins les niveaux de protection physique établis à l'Annexe E auprésent Accord.

Parties a2) Les Parties se consultent à la demande de l'une desmartièesau sujet de questions liées à la protection physique desmatières nucléaires, des matières non nucléaires, de l'équipementet de la technologie assujettis au présent Accord, y compris laprotection physique lors du transport international.

ARTICLE X

1) Les Parties se consultent à tout moment à lademande de l'une des Parties pour assurer l'exécution efficacedes obligations du présent Accord. L'Agence internationale del'énergie atomique peut être invitée à participer à cesconsultations à la demande des deux Parties.

2) Les autorités gouvernementales compétentesconcluent des arrangements administratifs pour faciliterl'exécution efficace du présent Accord et se consultentannuellement ou à tout autre moment à la demande de l'une d'entreelles. Ces consultations peuvent prendre la forme d'un échangede correspondance.
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3) Chaque Partie informe l'autre Partie, sur demandede cette dernière, des conclusions les plus récentes en ce quiconcerne les matières nucléaires assujetties au présent Accordtirées par l'Agence internationale de l'énergie atomique de sesactivités de vérification sur le territoire de ladite Partie.

ARTICLE XI

Tout différend portant sur l'interprétation oul'application du présent Accord est réglé par voie de négociationou selon toute autre procédure convenue entre les Parties.Lorsque les Parties conviennent de soumettre leur différends à untribunal d'arbitrage, celui-ci est composé comme suit : chaquePartie désigne un arbitre et les deux arbitres ainsi désignés enélisent un troisième, qui n'est ressortissant ni de l'une ni del'autre des Parties et qui fait fonction de Président. Le quorumest constitué par la majorité des membres du tribunald'arbitrage, et toutes les décisions exigent l'assentiment dedeux arbitres. La procédure arbitrale est établie par letribunal d'arbitrage. Les décisions du tribunal d'arbitragelient les deux Parties.

ARTICLE XII

1) Le présent Accord entre en vigueur à la date de sasignature par les deux Parties.

2) L'Accord de coopération entre le Gouvernement duCanada et le Gouvernement de l'Union des Républiques socialistessoviétiques concernant les utilisations pacifiques de l'énergienucléaire du 14 octobre 1988 expire à la date de l'entrée envigueur du présent Accord. L'uranium assujetti au précédentAccord devient, à cette même date, assujetti au présent Accord.

3) Le présent Accord peut être modifié en tout tempsavec l'assentiment écrit des Parties. Toute modification auprésent Accord entre en vigueur selon les dispositions duparagraphe 1) du présent Article.

4) Le présent Accord reste en vigueur pour une périodede trente ans et par la suite reste en vigueur pour des périodessuccessives de dix ans, à moins que l'une des Parties ne notifieà l'autre par écrit, six mois avant l'expiration de la périodequi existe à cette époque, son intention de dénoncer l'Accord.
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5) Nonobstant l'extinction du présent Accord, lesobligations assumées par les Parties aux termes de l'Article III,paragraphe 5) et des Articles IV, V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, X et XIdu présent Accord restent en vigueur jusqu'à ce que les Partiesen conviennent autrement.
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ANNEX A

Eguipdment <Defînitions)

(1) Nuclear reactors capable of operation so as to maintain a
controlled self-sustainîng fission chaîn reaction,
excluding zero energy reactors, the latter being definedas reactors with a designed maximum rate of production ofplutonium flot exceeding 100 grams per year.

A 'nuclear reactorl' basically includes the itemswithin or attached directly to the reactor vessel, the
equipment which controls the level of power in the core,and the components which normally contain, or come indirect contact with, or control the primary coolant of
the reactor core.

It is not intended to exclude reactors which couldreasonably be capable of modification to produce
significantîy more than 100 grams of plutonium per year.Reactors designed for sustained operation at significant
power levels, regardîess of their capacity for plutonium
production, are not considered as "zero energy reactors".

(2) Reactor p ressure vessels: metal vessels, as complete
units or as major shop-fabricated parts therefor, whichare especiaîîy designed or prepared to contain the core
of a nuclear reactor as defined in paragraph (1) aboveand are capable of withstanding the operating pressure of
the primary coolant.

A top plate for a reactor pressure vessel is a major
shop-fabricated part of a pressure vessel.

(3) Reactor internals: support columns and plates for the
core and other vessel internaîs, control rod guide tubes,
thermal shields, baffles, core grid plates, diffuser
plates, etc.

(4) Reactor fuel charging and discharging machines:
Manipulative equipment especially designed or prepared
for inserting or removing fuel ini a nuclear reactor as
defined in paragraph (1) above capable of on-load
operation or employing technically sophisticated
positioning or alignment features to allow complex
0f f-load fuelling operations such as those In which
direct viewing of or access to the fuel is flot flormally
available.
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ANNEXE A

quipement (Définitions)
1) Réacteurs nucléaires pouvant fonctionner demanière a maintenir une réaction de fission en chaîneauto-entretenue contrôlée, exception faite desréacteurs de puissance nulle, ces derniers étantdéfinis comme des réacteurs dont la productionmaximale prévue de plutonium ne dépasse pas 100grammes par an.

Un "réacteur nucléaire" comporte essentiellementles pieces se trouvant à l'intérieur de la cuve duréacteur ou fixées directement sur cette cuve,l'équipement qui contrôle le niveau de la puissancedans le coeur, et les composants qui renfermentnormalement le fluide caloporteur primaire du coeurdu réacteur, entrent en contact direct avec ce fluideou permettent son réglage.

Il n'est pas envisagé d'exclure les réacteursqu'il serait raisonnablement possible de modifier defaçon à produire une quantité de plutoniumsensiblement supérieure à 100 grammes par an. Lesréacteurs conçus pour un fonctionnement entretenu àdes niveaux de puissance élevés, quelle que soit leurcapacité de production de plutonium, ne sont pasconsidérés comme étant des "réacteurs de puissancenulle".

2) Cuves de pressio2npour réacteurs: CuvesmétalIliques, sous-foôrme -d'unités-complètes oud'importants éléments préfabriqués, qui sontspécialement conçues ou préparées pour contenir lecoeur d'un reacteur nucléaire au sens donné à ce motsous 1) ci-dessus, et qui sont capables de résister àla pression de régime du fluide caloporteur primaire.

La plaque de couverture d'une cuve de pression deréacteur est un élément préfabriqué important d'unetelle cuve.

3) L'aénagement intrne d'un réacteur: Colonnes etplaques de support du coeur -et d'autres piècescontenues dans la cuve, tubes-guides pour barres decommande, écrans thermiques, déflecteurs, plaques àgrille du coeur, plaques du diffuseur, etc.
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(5) Reactor control rods: Rods especially designed or
prepared for the control of the reaction rate in a
nuclear reactor as defined in paragraph (1) above.

This item includes, in addition to the neutron
absorbing part, the support or suspension structures
therefor if supplied separately.

(6) Reactor pressure tubes: Tubes which are especially
designed or prepared to contain fuel eJ.ements and the
primary coolant in a reactor as defined in paragraph <1)
above at an operating pressure in excess of 50
atmospheres.

(7) Zirconium tubes: Zirconium metal and alloys in the form
of tubes or assemblies of tubes and in quantities
exceeding 500 kg per year, especially designed or
prepared for use in a reactor as defined in paragraph (1)
above, and in which the relationship of hafnium to
zirconium is less than 1:500 parts by weight.

(8) Primary coolant pumnps: Pumps especially designed or
prepared for circulating the primary coolant for nuclear
reactors as defined la paragraph (1) above.

(9) Plants for the reprocessing of irradiated fuel elements,
and equipment especiîally designed or prepared there-for:

A "plant for the reprocessing of irradiated fuel
elements"' includes the equipment and components which
normally corne in direct contact with and directly control
the irradiated fuel and the major nuclear material and
fission product processîng streams. In the present state
of technology, only two items of equipment are considered
to faîl within the meaning of the phrase "and equipment
especially designed or prepared therefor". These items
are:
<a) Irradiated fuel element chopping machines: remotely

operated equipment especially designed'or prepared
for use in a reprocessing.plant as identified above
and intended to cut, chop or shear irradiated
nuclear fuel assemblies, bundies or rods; and

(b) Critically safe tanks (e.g. small diameter, annular
or slab tanks) especially designed or prepared for
use la a reprocessing plant as identifled above,
Intended for dissolution of irradiated nuclear fuel
and which are capable of withstanding hot, highly
corrosive liquid, and which can be remotely loaded
and maintained.
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4) Machines pour le chargement et le déchargement ducombustible nucleaire:
Matériel de manutention spécialement conçu ou préparépour introduire ou extraire le combustible d'unréacteur nucléaire, au sens donné à ce mot sous 1)ci-dessus, et qui peut être utilisé en cours defonctionnement ou est doté de dispositifs techniquesperfectionnés de mise en place ou d'alignement pourpermettre de procéder à des opérations complexes dechargement à l'arrêt, telles que celles au coursdesquelles il est normalement impossible d'observerle combustible directement ou d'y accéder.

5) Barres de commande pour réacteurs: Barres
specialement conçues ou préparées pour le réglage dela vitesse de réaction dans un réacteur nucléaire ausens donné à ce mot sous 1) ci-dessus.

Ces pièces comportent, outre l'absorbeur deneutrons, les dispositifs de support ou de suspensionde cet absorbeur, si elles sont fournies séparément.

6) Tubes de force pour réacteurs: Tubes spécialementconçus ou prepares pour contenir les éléments
combustibles et le fluide caloporteur primaire d'unréacteur au sens donné à ce mot sous 1) ci-dessus, àdes pressions de régime supérieures à 50 atmosphères.

7) Tubes en zirconium: Zirconium métallique et
alliages à base de zirconium, sous forme de tubes oud'assemblages de tubes en quantités supérieures à 500kg par an spécialement conçus ou préparés pour être
utilisés dans un réacteur au sens donné à ce mot sous
1) ci-dessus, et dans lesquels le rapport
hafnium/zirconium est inférieur à 1/500 parts en
poids.

8) Pompes du circuit de refroidissement primaire:
Pompes spécialement conçues ou préparées pour fairecirculer le fluide caloporteur primaire pourréacteurs nucléaires au sens donné à ce mot sous 1)
ci-dessus.

9) Usines de retraitement d'éléments combustibles
irradiés, et ent spécialement conçu ou rparé
a cette fin:

L'expression "usine de retraitement d'éléments
combustibles irradiés" englobe les équipements et
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(10) Plants for the fabrication of fuel elements:

A "Plant for the fabrication of fuel elements" includes the
equipment:

(a) which normally cornes into direct contact with, ordirectly processes, or controls, the production f low of
nuclear material, or

(b> which seals the nuclear material within the cladding, and
(c) the whole set of items for the foregoing operations, aswell as individual items intended for any of theforegoing operations, and for other fuel fabrication

operations, such as checking the integrity of thecladding or the seal, and the finish treatment to the
sealed fuel.

(11) Eguîpment, other than analytical instruments, especiallydesiîned -or prepae fo ;he separation of isotopes of
u r an ium:

"Eguipment, other than analytical instruments,
especially designed or prepared for the separation ofisotopes of uranium" includes each of the major items ofequipment especially designed or prepared for the
separation process. Such items include:

- gaseous diffusion barriers
- gaseous diffuser housings
- gas centrifuge assemblies, corrosion-resîstant to UF6
- jet nozzle separation units
- vortex separation units
- large UJF6 corrosion-resistant axial or centrifugal

compressors
- special compressor seals for such compressors.

<12) Plants for the production of heavy waters

A "Plant for the production of heavy water"l includes the plantand equipment specialîy designed for thse enrichment ofdeuterium or its compounds, as well as any significant
fraction of the items essential to, thse operation of the plant.

<13) Any major components or compoments of items (1) to (12)above of the present Annex.
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composants qui entrent normalement en contact directavec le combustible irradié et servent à le contrôlerdirectement, ainsi que les principaux flux dematières nucléaires et de produits de fission pendantle traitement. On considère qu'à l'état actuel de latechnologie, le membre de phrase "et équipement
specialement conçu ou préparé à cette fin" nes'applique qu'aux deux éléments suivants del'équipement :

a) Machines à couper les éléments combustibles
irradiés: dispositifs télécommandés spécialement
conçus ou préparés pour être utilisés dans uneusine de retraitement au sens donné à ce terme
ci-dessus, et destinés à couper, hacher oucisailler des assemblages, faisceaux ou barres decombustible nucléaire irradié; et

b) Récipients à géométrie anti-criticité (de petitdiametre, annulaires ou plats) spécialement conçusou préparés en vue d'être utilisés dans une usinede retraitement au sens donné à ce terme
ci-dessus, pour dissoudre du combustible nucléaire
irradie, capables de résister à des liquides
fortement corrosifs de haute température et dontle chargement et l'entretien peuvent se faire àdistance.

10) Usines de fabrication d'éléments combustibles:

L'expression "usine de fabrication d'éléments
combustibles" englobe l'équipement :

a) qui entre normalement en contact direct avec le
flux de matières nucléaires, le traite directement
ou en assure le réglage; ou

b) qui assure le scellage des matières nucléaires à
l'intérieur de la gaine; et

c) le jeu complet d'articles destinés aux opérations
susmentionnées ainsi que divers articles servant à
l'une quelconque des opérations susmentionnées
ainsi qu'à d'autres opérations de fabrication de
combustible, notamment à la vérification de
l'intégrité du gainage ou de son étanchéité, et à
la finition du combustible scellé.
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11)~gipmetaureque les instruments dalye,spécialement coç u rprépu l éaation desisotopes de l'uranium:

L'expression "équipement, autre que les instrumentsd'analyse, spécialement conçu ou préparé pour laséparation des isotopes de l'uranium" englobe chacundes principaux éléments de l'équipement spécialementconçu ou préparé pour les opérations de séparation.Ces éléments comprennent :

- barrières de diffuseurs gazeux- caisses de diffuseurs gazeux- assemblages de centrifugeuse gazeuse résistant àla corrosion par l'UF 6- groupes de séparation au moyen de tuyères (jetnozzle)
- groupes de séparation par vortex- grands compresseurs centrifuges ou axiauxrésistant à la corrosion par l'UF 6- dispositifs d'étanchéité spéciaux pour cescompresseurs.

12) Usines de production d'eau lourde:

Une "usine de production d'eau lourde" inclut l'usineet l'équipement spécialement conçu pourl'enrichissement du deutérium ou de ses composéschimiques, de meme que toute part significative descomposants essentiels au fonctionnement de l'usine.

13) Tous composants majeurs ou composants desarticles énumérés de 1) à 12) ci-dessus de laprésente annexe.
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ANNEX B

Statute of the International
Atomic Energy Agency

Article XX Definitions

As used in thîs Statute:

(1) The term "special fissionable material" means
plutonium-239; uranium-233; uranium enriched in the
isotopes 235 or 233; any material containing one or more
of the foregoing; and such other fissionable material as
the Board of Governors shall from time to time determine;
but the term "special fissionable materiall" does flot
include source material.

(2) The term "uranium enriched in the isotopes 235 or 233"
means uranium containing the isotopes 235 or 233 or both
in an amount such that the abundance ratio of the sum of
these isotopes to the isotope 238 is greater than the
ratio of the isotope 235 te the isotope 238 occurring in
nature.

(3) The term "source material"l means uranium containing the
mixture of isotopes occurrlng in nature; uranium depleted
in the isotope 235; thorium; any of the foregoing in the
form of metal, alloy, chemical compound, or concentrate;
any other material containing one or more of the
foregoing in such concentration as the Board of Governors
shall from time te time determine; and such other
materials as the Board of Governors shall from time te
tîme determine.



1989 N° 27

ANNEXE B

Statut de l'Agence internationale de
l'énergie atomique

Article XX

Définitions

Aux fins du présent Statut:

1) Par "produit fissile spécial", il faut entendre
le plutonium 239; l'uranium 233; l'uranium enrichi enuranium 235 ou 233; tout produit contenant un ou
plusieurs des isotopes ci-dessus; et tels autres
produits fissiles que le Conseil des gouverneurs
désignera de temps à autre. Toutefois, le terme"produit fissile spécial" ne s'applique pas aux
matières brutes.

2) Par "uranium enrichi en uranium 235 ou 233", ilfaut entendre l'uranium contenant soit de l'uranium
235, soit de l'uranium 233, soit ces deux isotopes en
quantité telle que le rapport entre la somme de cesdeux isotopes et l'isotope 238 soit supérieur au
rapport entre l'isotope 235 et l'isotope 238 dans
l'uranium naturel.

3) Par "matière brute", il faut entendre l'uranium
contenant le mélange d'isotopes qui se trouve dans la
nature; l'uranium dont la teneur en U 235 est
inférieure à la normale; le thorium; toutes les
matières mentionnées ci-dessus sous forme de métal,
d'alliage, de composés chimiques ou de concentrés;
toute autre matière contenant une ou plusieurs des
matières mentionnées ci-dessus à des concentrations que
le Conseil des gouverneurs fixera de temps à autre; et
telles autres matières que le Conseil des gouverneurs
désignera de temps à autre.
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ANNEX C

Non-NUClear Material (Definitions)

(1) Deuterjum and heavy water: Deuterium and any deuterium
compound in which the ratio of deuterium to hydrogen exceeds
1:5000 for use in a nuclear reactor, as defined in paragraph
(1) of Annex B, in quantities exceeding 200 kg of deuterium
atoms in any period of 12 months.

(2) Nuclear grade graphite: Graphite having a purity level
better than 5 parts per million boron equivalent and with
a density greater than 1.50 grams per cubic centimetre iii
quantities exceeding 30 metric tons in any period, of 12
mon ths.
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ANNEXE C

Matières non nucléaires (Définitions)

1) Deutérium et eau lourde: Le deutérium et tout
compose du deutérium dans lequel le rapport
deutérium/hydrogène dépasse 1/5000, destinés à êtreutilisés dans un réacteur nucléaire tel qu'il est
défini au paragraphe 1) de l'Annexe B, en quantités
excédant 200 kg d'atomes de deutérium au cours de toutepériode de 12 mois.

2) Graphite de qualité nucléaire: Graphite d'unepurete superieure à 5 parties par million d'équivalent
de bore et d'une densité de plus de 1,50 grammes parcentimètre cube, fourni en quantités dépassant 30tonnes métriques pendant une période de 12 mois.
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ANNEX D
Nuclear Materii o-ula atr.ial, Eguipnent and

TechnooySbett h Agreement

(1) Nuclear material, non-nuclear material, equipmentand technology transferred between Canada and the Union of SovietSOcialist Republics, directly or through third parties;
(2) Nuclear material and non-nuclear material that isproduced or processed on the basis, or by the use, of anyequipinent subject to this Agreement;

(3) Nuclear materlal that is produced or processed onthe basis, or by the use, of any nuclear material or non-nuclearmaterial subject to this Agreement;

(4) Equipinent which the recipient Party, or thesupplying Party after consultations with the recipient Party, liasdesignated as being designed, constructed or operated on thebasis of or by the use of the technology referred to above, ortechnical data derived froin equipinent referred to above.
Without restricting the. generality of the. foregoing,equipnient that satisfies ail three of the. following criteria:
<a) that is of the saine type as equipinent referred to inparagraph (1) (i.e. its design, construction oroperating processes are based on essentially thesaine or similar physical or ciiemical processes asagreed in writing by the Parties prior to thetransfer of the equipinent referred to in paragraph

M1);

(b) that is so designated by the recipient Party or thesupplier Party after consultations with therecipient Party; and

(c) the fir et operation of which commences at a locationwithin the jurisdiction of the recipient Partywithin twenty (20) years of the date of the firstoperation of the equipinent referred to insub-paragraph (a).
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ANNEXE D
Matières nucléaires m ères non nucléaires, équipement et

technologie as lAccor

1) Les matières nucléaires, les matières nonnucléaires, l'équipement et la technologie transférés entre leCanada et l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques,directement ou par l'entremise de tierces parties;

2) Les matières nucléaires et les matières nonnucléaires qui sont produites ou traitées à partir ou à l'aide detout équipement assujetti au présent Accord;

3) Les matières nucléaires qui sont produites outraitées à partir ou à l'aide de toute matière nucléaire oumatière non nucléaire assujettie au présent Accord;

4) L'équipement que la Partie prenante, ou la Partiecédante après consultation avec la Partie prenante, a désignécomme conçu, construit ou exploité à partir ou à l'aide de latechnologie mentionnée ci-dessus, ou des données techniquesobtenues grâce à l'équipement mentionné ci-dessus.

Sans restreindre le caractère général de ce quiprécède, l'équipement qui répond à la fois aux trois critèressuivants:

a) qui est du même type que l'équipement
mentionné au paragraphe 1) (c'est-i-dire dont lesprocédés de conception, de construction oud'exploitation sont fondés essentiellement sur lesmemes procédés physiques ou chimiques ou sur desprocédés analogues, comme convenu par écrit entre lesParties préalablement au transfert de l'équipementvisé au paragraphe 1));

b) qui est ainsi désigné par la Partie prenante, oupar la Partie cédante apres consultation avec laPartie prenante; et

c) qui est mis en service pour la première fois à unendroit soumis à la juridiction de la Partie prenantedans les vingt (20) années qui suivent la date demise en service initiale de l'équipement visé àl'alinéa a).
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ANNEX E

Agreed Levels of physical Protection

The agreed levels Of physical protection to be ensured bythe appropriate governmental authorities in the use, storage andtransportation of the materials of the attached table shall as aminimum include protection characteristics as follows:

CATEGORy Ii

Use and Storage within an area to which access iscontrolled.

Transportation under special precautions including priorarrangement between sender, recipient and carrier, and prioragreement between supplier state and recipient state in case ofinternational transport specifying time, place and procedures fortransferring transport responsibility.

CATEýGORY II

Use and Storage within a protected area to which accessis controlled, i.e. an area under constant surveillance by guardsor electronic devices, surrounded by a physical barrier with alimited number of points of entry under appropriate control, orany area with an equivalent level of physical protection.

Transportation under special precautions including priorarrangement between sender, recipient and carrier, and prioragreement between supplier state and recipient state in case ofinternational transport specifying time, place and procedures fortransferring transport responsibility.

CAEORI

?ateriaîs in this Category shaîl be protected with highlyreliable systems against unauthorized use as follows:

Use and Storage within a hîghly protected area, i.e. aprotected area as defined for Category II above, to which, inaddition, access is restricted to, persons whose trustworthinesshas been determined and under surveillance by guards who are inclose communication with appropriate response forces. Specificmeasures taken in this context should have as their objective thedetection and prevention of any assauît, unauthorized access orunauthorized removal of material.
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ANNEXE E

Niveaux de protection physique convenus

Les niveaux de protection physique convenus que lesautorités gouvernementales compétentes doivent assurer lors del'utilisation, de l'entreposage et du transport des matièresénumérées dans le tableau ci-joint comprennent au minimum lescaractéristiques de protection suivantes

CATÉGORIE III

Utilisation et entreposage à l'intérieur d'une zonedont l'accès est contrôlé.

Transport avec des précautions spéciales comprenant desarrangements préalables entre l'expéditeur, le destinataire et letransporteur, et, dans lecas d'un transport international, unaccord préalable entre l'Etat fournisseur et l'Etat destinataire,précisant l'heure, le lieu et les règles de transfert de laresponsabilité du transport.

CATÉGORIE II

Utilisation et entreposage à l'intérieur d'une zoneprotégée dont l'accès est controlé, c'est-à-dire une zone placéesous la surveillance constante de gardes ou de dispositifsélectroniques et entourée d'une barrière physique avec un nombrelimité de points d'entrée surveillés de manière adéquate, outoute zone ayant un niveau de protection physique équivalent.

Transport avec des précautions spéciales comprenant desarrangements préalables entre l'expéditeur, le destinataire et letransporteur, et, dans le cas d'un transport international, unaccord préalable entre l'État fournisseur et l'Etat destinataire,précisant l'heure, le lieu et les règles de transfert de laresponsabilité du transport.

CATÉGORIE I

Les matières entrant dans cette catégorie serontprotégées contre toute utilisation non autorisée par des systèmesextremement fiables comme suit :
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Transportation under special precautions as identifiedabove for transportation of Category II and III materials and, inaddition, under constant surveillance of escorts and underconditions which assure close communication with appropriateresponse forces.
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Utilisation et entreposage dans une zone hautementProtégée, c'est--dire une zone protégée telle qu'elle estdéfinie par la catégorie II ci-dessus, et dont, en outre, l'accèsest limité aux personnes dont il a été établi qu'ellesprésentaient toutes garanties en matière de sécurité, et qui estplacée sous la surveiranct de gardes qui sont en liaison étroiteavec des forces d'intervention appropriées. Les mesuresspécifiques prises dans ce cadre devraient avoir pour objectif la
détection et la prévention de toute attaque, de toute pénétrationnon autorisée ou de tout enlèvement de matières non autorisé.

Transport avec des précautions spéciales tellesqu'elles sont définies ci-dessus pour le transport desmatières des catégories II et I, et, en outre, sous lasurveillance constante d'escortes et dans des conditionsassurant une liaison étroite avec des forces d'interventionadéquates.
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DONE in Ltscow this Ia day of Novert*r 1989 in two
copies in the English, F~rench and Russian languages, ail texts
being equally authentic.

FAIT a ?Ascou le ý-o jour de novembre 1989 en deux
exemplaires, dans les langues anglaise, francaise et russe,
chacune des trois versions faisant egaleinent foi.

CoBepiDeHo B M*cjoee .-10 BfOpS 1989 roAa B ABYX aKaleflJIpax,
KaWbG Ha aHrjImgcKom, OfflflYcKoMi x pyccNoMd RawKax flpm4em

Bce TeKCTbl MMeMi O914HaKoBYIO CItJIY.

For the Government of Canada

Pour le Gouvernement du

Canada

Sa flpaBUTeJibcTBO

For the Government of the Union

of Soviet Socialist Republics

Pour le Gouvernement de 1 Union
des Republiques socialistes

sovietiques

Sa IIPaBMTeJ"ILCTBO

Comaa CoBeTCKMX CoU$an1iiMecKmx

Pecnyôxxit

Mr. Eduard Shevardnadze
Minister of Foreig. ý j

The Right Ronourable Joe Clark
Secretary Of State for Externa. Affairs
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